

No. A12-1149

A12-1258

State of Minnesota

In the Supreme Court

Warren Limmer, Steve Gottwalt, Dan Hall, Steve Drazkowski, Sean Nienow, Paul Gazelka, Julianne Ortman, Peggy Scott, Michelle Benson, Ernie Leidiger, Bob Dettmer, Glenn Gruenhagen, Bob Gunther, Joyce Peppin, and Mike Benson, all individuals, registered voters, and Members of the Minnesota Legislature; John Helmberger, an individual and a registered voter; and Minnesota for Marriage, an association of individuals and registered ballot committee,

Petitioners,

vs.

Mark Ritchie, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and Lori Swanson, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Minnesota.

Respondents,

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Erick Kaardal (Minn. 229647)**
MOHRMAN KAARDAL, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
kaardal@mklaw.com

Cleta Mitchell (D.C. 433386)^**
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
2029 K Street NW, Ste 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone (202) 683-9405
Facsimile (888) 815-5641
cmitchell@actright.com

Austin R. Nimocks (Tex. 24002695)*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
2029 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
animocks@telladf.org

Jordan W. Lorence (Minn. 0125210)†
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone (202) 393-8690
Facsimile: (202) 347-3622
jlorence@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS (*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*)

Kaylan L. Phillips (Ind. 30405-84)*
Eric C. Bohnet (Ind. 24761-84)*
Zachary S. Kester (Ind. 28630-49)*
Noel H. Johnson (Wisc. 1068004)*
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 West Main Street
Plainfield, Indiana 46168
Telephone (202) 683-9405
Facsimile (888) 815-5641
kphillips@actright.com
ebohnet@actright.com
zkester@actright.com
njohnson@actright.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

**Pro Hac Vice Motions Granted*
†*Counsel at Oral Argument*
^ *Lead Counsel*
** *Local Counsel*

Alan I. Gilbert
Solicitor General
Kristyn Anderson
Michael Everson
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota St., Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone (651) 296-3353
Facsimile (651) 282-5832
al.gilbert@ag.state.mn.us

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

Teresa S. Collett (Okla. 11793)
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
Telephone (651) 271-2956
teresa.s.collett@gmail.com

James S. Ballentine (Minn. 209739)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Section 204D.15 Does Not Limit the Legislature’s
 Authority to Title Constitutional Amendments2

 A. The Legislature Has Sole Constitutional
 Authority to Propose Constitutional
 Amendments3

 B. Respondents Have Acknowledged the
 Legislature’s Ability to Title Constitutional
 Amendments9

 II. The Governor’s Symbolic “Veto” Has No Legal Effect
 on a Proposed Constitutional Amendment9

 III. The Secretary’s Ballot Title Is Not Appropriate
 Because He Misstates or Ignores the Recognition of
 Marriage in Minnesota.....12

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const., art. III, § 1.....	
Minn. Const., art. IX, § 1	1, 3, 7,

STATE STATUTES AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Stat. § 204D.15	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(3)	3, 4 n.3, 7
Minn. Stat. § 645.26.....	8
Mo. Gen. Stat. § 116.160	6 n.5
Mo. Const. art. III, sec. 31.....	6 n.5

CASES

<i>Bergman v. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. 1999)	6 n.5
<i>Bonhiver v. Fugelso, Porter, Simich and Whiteman, Inc.</i> , 355 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1984)	8
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 768 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010)	4 n.3, 7
<i>Breza v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006)	4
<i>State v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 609 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. App. 2000)	6
<i>State v. Duluth & Northern Minnesota Railway Co.</i> , 102 Minn. 26, 112 N.W. 897 (1907)	5
<i>State ex rel. Marr v. Stearns</i> , 72 Minn. 200, 75 N.W. 210 (1898)	3
<i>State v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 713 N.W.2d 350 (Minn. 2007)	5
<i>Weiler v. Ritchie</i> , 788 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. 2010)	13 n.9

MISCELLANEOUS

Shauna Reilly and Sean Richey, *Ballot Question Readability and Roll-Off: The Impact of Language Complexity*, 2011 Political Research Quarterly 64.....14

Richard W. Painter, *Marriage amendment? Leave marriage well enough alone*, StarTribune, May 9, 2011, 1 n.1

William Mitchell College of Law faculty opposes anti-marriage amendment, William Mitchell College of Law, Apr. 11, 2011 1 n.1
